FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/20/2022 1:55 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

SUPREME NO. 101031-1

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

٧.

TONY JOSEPH WILLIAMS,

Petitioner.

#### ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ADAM CORNELL Prosecuting Attorney

MATTHEW R PITTMAN
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office 3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504 Everett, Washington 98201 Telephone: (425) 388-3333

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1
III. ARGUMENT1
A. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY APPLIED THE DOCTINE OF INVITED ERROR TO THE DEFENDANT'S CLAIM OF PREJUDICE ARISING FROM JURY INSTRUCTION UNDER SETTLED AND CLEAR WASHINGTON JURISPRUDENCE
B. REVIEW SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED ON THE DEFENDANT'S LATE-RAISED SEPARATE CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE
1. This Court Should Not Hear This New Claim 14
2. The Defendant's Claim He Was Denied Effective Assistance Of Counsel Is Without Merit
a. Counsel was not deficient17
b. Defendant was not prejudiced by the claimed deficiency
C. DEFENDANT'S LATE-RAISED CLAIM THAT INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE JURY'S FIREARM ENHANCMENT DETERMINATION IS WITHOUT MERIT UNDER CLEARLY ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT AND THE FACTS OF THE CASE22
D. DEFENDANT'S CLAIM THAT HIS FIRST DEGREE ASSAULT AND ATTEMPTED FIRST DEGREE

ROBBERY CONVICTIONS CONSTITUTE THE SAME
CRIMINAL CONDUCT IS CONTRARY TO THE
EXISTING LAW CORRECTLY APPLIED BY THE
COURT OF APPEALS GIVEN THE FACTS BEFORE
THE COURT26
E. DEFENDANT'S CLAIM THE DEFENDANT WAS
DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHT TO CONFRONT
WITNESSES AND PRESENT A DEFENSE WAS
CORRECTLY REJECTED BY THE COURT OF
APPEALS UNDER CLEARLY ESTABLISHED
PRECEDENT AND THE FACTS OF THE CASE27
IV. CONCLUSION28

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

WASHINGTON CASES
Burnett v. Hunt, 5 Wn. App. 385, 486 P.2d 1129 (1971) 10
Connor v. Universal Utilities, 105 Wn.2d 168, 712 P.2d
849 (1986)15
<u>In re Davis</u> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004)17
State v. Alvarez, 128 Wn.2d 1, 904 P.2d 754 (1995)7
State v. Brown, 159 Wn. App. 366, 245 P.3d 776 (2011)
18
State v. Brown, 162 Wn.2d 422, 173 P.3d 245 (2007)24
State v. Byrd, 30 Wn. App. 794, 638 P.2d 601 (1981) 16
State v. Carson, 179 Wn. App. 961, 320 P.3d 185 (2015)
3, 8
State v. Clardy, 180 Wn. App. 1030 (2014) (Unpublished)
State v. Corbett, 158 Wn. App. 576, 242 P.3d 52 (2010).3
State v. Cushman, 4 Wn. App. 2d 1027 (2018)
(Unpublished)18
State v. Goble, 131 Wn. App. 194, 126 P.3d 821 (2005) .6
State v. Grier, 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)17, 21
State v. Grott, 195 Wn.2d 256, 458 P.3d 750 (2020)5
<u>State v. Hernandez</u> , 172 Wn. App. 537, 290 P.3d 1052
(2012)
State v. Hickman, 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 1998) 5, 6
State v. Holt, 119 Wn. App. 712, 82 P.3d 688 (2004)3
State v. Hood, 196 Wn. App. 127, 382 P.2d 710 (2016).6,
8
State v. Jamison, 181 Wn. App. 1032 (2014)
(Unpublished)12
State v. Sassen Van Elsloo, 191 Wn.2d 798, 425 P.3d
807 (2018)23
State v. Schelin, 147 Wn.2d 562, 55 P.3d 632 (2002)24
<u>State v. Sweany</u> , 162 Wn. App. 223, 256 P.3d 1230
(2011) 5, 6, 7

State v. Weaver, 198 Wn.2d 459, 496 P.3d 1183 (2021)
State v. White, 186 Wn. App. 1046 (2015) (Unpublished)
<u>State v. Winings</u> , 126 Wn. App. 75, 107 P.3d 141 (2005)
FEDERAL CASES
<u>Anderson v. United States</u> , 393 F.3d 749 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005)
Engle v. Isaac, 456 U.S. 107, 102 S.Ct. 1558, 71 L.Ed.2d 783 (1982)
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison</u> , 477 U.S. 36, 106 S.Ct. 2574, 91 L.Ed.2d 305 (1986)
COURT RULES
CrR 6.15(c)5
GR 14.112, 18
RAP 13.4(b)2
RAP 2.5(a)4, 5, 15
RAP 2.5(a)(3)5
